

In the Supreme Court of the United States



DAVID KAGAN; JUDITH KAGAN;
FRANK REVERE AND RACHEL K. REVERE,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES; AND
CITY OF LOS ANGELES HOUSING AND
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT DEPARTMENT,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
SAN FRANCISCO APARTMENT ASSOCIATION AND
CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Andrew M. Zacks
Counsel of Record
Emily L. Brough
ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC
601 Montgomery St., Ste. 400
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-8100
az@zfplaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S MISAPPLICATION OF <i>YEE</i> <i>v. CITY OF ESCONDIDO</i> , 530 U.S. 519 (1992) WILL RESULT IN CONTINUED ENFORCEMENT OF REGULATIONS THAT UNLAWFULLY DEPRIVE OWNERS OF THE RIGHT TO OCCUPY THEIR PROPERTIES.	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THAT <i>YEE v. CITY OF ESCONDIDO</i> , 530 U.S. 519 (1992) DOES NOT PRECLUDE PHYSICAL TAKINGS CHALLENGES TO ALL LANDLORD-TENANT REGULATIONS.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	7
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021)	3, 12
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , 490 F.Supp.3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020)	8
<i>California Apartment Association v. Alameda Cnty.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-02705-LB, 2022 WL 17169833, (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2022)	8, 9
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	12
<i>Cwynar v. City of San Francisco</i> , 90 Cal.App.4th 637 (2001)	4, 6, 7
<i>Farhoud v. Brown</i> , No. 3:20-CV-2226-JR, 2022 WL 326092, (D. Or. Feb. 3, 2022)	8
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC, v. Waltz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (2022)	4, 7, 11
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , 561 F.Supp.3d 1082 (E.D. Wash. 2021)	8
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	11, 12
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	7
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Williams v. Alameda Cnty.,
 No. 3:22-CV-01274-LB, 2022 WL
 17169833, (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2022) 8, 9

Yee v. City of Escondido,
 530 U.S. 519 (1992) . 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32.1 1

Sup. Ct. R. 12(a)..... 10

Sup. Ct. R. 32.3 9, 10

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... 1

REGULATIONS

Berkeley Municipal Code § 13.76.130(A)(9)(l) 7

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 151.30(D)(1) 12

Oakland Municipal Code § 8.22.360(9)(e)..... 7

San Leandro ordinance extending eviction
 moratorium, <https://sanleandro.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=11646651&GUID=32752451-6EB6-4C16-8A0A-BD9CE4A64E98>..... 8

Santa Monica Municipal Code § 1806(a)(8)(vii) 7

SF Admin. Code § 37.9(a)(8)..... 5

SF Admin. Code § 37.9(a)(8)(ii) 5

SF Admin. Code § 37.9(a)(8)(vi) 5

SF Admin. Code § 37.9(f) 6

SF Admin. Code § 37.9(i) 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SF Admin. Code § 37.10A(h)	6
SF Admin. Code § 37.10A(j)	6
SF Admin. Code § 37.11A.....	6
